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1. SUMMARY

The December survey for the most part confirmed the findings of the two previous
ones: the great majority of respondents have sufficient information regarding the
introduction of the euro, and more than nine tenths know the date of introduction of
the euro. The method of providing information about the introduction of the euro has
been consistently similar, while the latest survey has shown that various leaflets have

contributed most to people being better informed.

As in the September and June surveys, the largest number of respondents obtain
information on the introduction of the euro from television, except this proportion has
fallen by one tenth, and is followed by the print media, various leaflets, friends and
acquaintances and the radio. Internet sites are given only rarely as the main source of
information, while the dedicated “europhone” telephone line has remained practically
entirely unknown, or rather respondents have not used it. Respondents continue to
regard television as the ideal form of providing information, followed by newspapers,
publications and radio. Information over the Internet is desired by a meagre proportion
of respondents, approximately the same number as actually obtain information via that
medium. In general the picture of “desire” is very similar to the actual circumstances

and the situation from previous surveys.

The largest number of respondents desire information on measures to prevent
unjustified price increases, the rules regarding rounding up and security elements.
Over a tenth wish to be better informed regarding the appearance of banknotes and
coins, while slightly less desire additional information on the appearance of banknotes

and coins and on the exchange rate between the tolar and euro.

More than half the respondents were not able to identify any security elements of the
euro banknotes, and the rest for the most part mentioned the security thread,
watermark and hologram. Relative to previous surveys there was also an increase in
the proportion of those that mentioned the golden-yellow stripe, the changing-colour

number, the see-through number and the special paper.
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~Just under a quarter of respondents stated that they did not know how long they could
exchange tolars for euros for free at banks and savings banks, while the rest quoted a
rather motley selection of deadlines. More than a third believed that the deadline was
one month, a fifth thought that it was two months, and 15% three months. The fact
that there is quite a variety of deadlines in connection with the transition to the euro
has undoubtedly confused respondents, and probably for this reason there are
relatively few who could identify the correct deadline up to which tolars may be freely

exchanged.

- Upon the introduction of the euro the largest number of respondents are worried about
possible price rises, and then about incorrect rounding up, reduced purchasing power
and difficulties in doing conversions. More than a third of respondents believed that
the introduction of the euro would be positive for them personally, while just over a

quarter felt the opposite.

- More than eight tenths of respondents were familiar with euro banknotes and coins,
and approximately the same proportion had already used them. As for identifying the
denominations of euro banknotes, the largest number of respondents cited 100 euros,
while the least mentioned was the 200 euro banknote.

-~ Among the majority of respondents, their attitude to the coins will not change, since
more than half of the respondents have already been using the coins and will continue
to do so, while just over 40 per cent have not yet used them but will do so now.

In general we could conclude that the December survey has in all areas confirmed the findings
of the September and June surveys. Just prior to the introduction of the euro we can assess the
situation in terms of familiarity, the general level at which people are informed and their
expectations as good, while familiarity with the subject has somewhat strengthened with the
imminent adoption of the euro. The somewhat poorer familiarity with the situation among
certain socio-demographic groups, which we identified in the first two surveys, has also been
affirmed by the latest survey (the oldest people, those less educated and rural inhabitants),
while there has been a marked improvement in familiarity with the subject within the group of

youngest respondents. Television has been and remains the most frequent and also most
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desired channel of information on this subject, while lately leaflets have made a major

contribution to the level of information acquired.
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2. INTRODUCTION

At the beginning of 2007 Slovenia will introduce the euro as its legal tender. To this end the
Bank of Slovenia decided to conduct three public opinion surveys, whereby it has sought to
determine the attitude of citizens to this event, the perception of and support for the
introduction of the single currency, the expectations and fears regarding the introduction of
the euro, the level of familiarity with the money, how well informed people are and to identify

possible channels of information.

The third survey of the attitude of citizens to the introduction of the euro in Slovenia was
carried out by the Ninamedia agency between 11 and 13 December 2006. The survey was
conducted by telephone, using a computer-supported telephone survey method. From the
computer list we called 3536 randomly selected telephone subscribers, of whom 738 were not
available at the time of the survey, 1296 did not wish to take part, and 502 did not match the
sample requirements. A total of 1000 persons were surveyed.

In all the surveys the questionnaire was the same, although the second and third surveys
contained the additional question, whether the attitude to the coins would change with the
introduction of the euro.

For the survey we used a two-level random sample. The basic sampling involved the general
telephone directory, from which households were randomly selected (whereby we took into
account the geographical spread relative to Slovenia’s statistical regions) and within them
respondents were randomly selected by the method of the last birthday. The sample is

representative of Slovenia by gender, age, education and statistical region.

Surveying was conducted in the Ninamedia telephone studio by the CATI method. Data
processing was performed on SPSS software version 14.0.
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3. PUBLIC OPINION SURVEY

Below we present the results of the statistical analysis of data from the first and second public
opinion surveys. We have set out the results of the two surveys comparatively, with frequency
distribution tables for individual questions, graphic presentation and the correlation of
individual questions with the socio-demographic characteristics of respondents and

households.

Do you have sufficient information about the introduction of the euro in Slovenia?

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06

yes 87,1 83,4 95,1
no 94 13,0 3,3
don’t know 3,5 3,6 1,6
100 95,1
90 87.1 83,4
80
70
60
50
40
30
20 13,0
1 9,4

I——I 3,3 35 36 46
0 E 1

da ne ne vem
| Ojun.06 sep.06 dec.06 |

In the December survey the largest number of respondents (95.1%) stated that they
have sufficient information regarding the introduction of the euro in Slovenia (in the
June survey 87.1% gave this response and in September 83.4%). Those few who
asserted that they do not have sufficient information are for the most part the oldest
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respondents, those with primary education (9.4%), unemployed persons (7.4%) and

residents of the Dolenjska region (5.9%).
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Can you tell us the date that the euro will be introduced in Slovenia?

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06

right answer (1 January 2007) 87,4 88,2 94,3
wrong answer 4,5 4,3 2,4
don’t know 8,1 7,5 3,3
100 94,3

% 87,4 88,2

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

8,1 7.5
10 4,5 4,3 2,4 ’ 3’3
0 F 1 I I
pravilen odgovor nepravilen odgovor ne vem
Ojun.06 ' sep.06 dec.06|

More than nine tenths of respondents know the date of introduction of the euro in
Slovenia (94.3%; September 88.2%; June 87.4%), 2.4% gave the wrong date and 3.3%

do not know the date. Women, the elderly, less educated, unemployed, pensioners,

residents of the countryside and the Gorenjska region account for the largest number

that do not know.
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Where did you get most information on the introduction of the euro?

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06
television 52,3 51,5 45,6
print media 16,6 20,6 17,8
various leaflets 13,1 94 17,5
radio 5,3 4,9 6,6
acquaintances, friends and co-workers 6,4 6,5 5,1
Internet 2,4 3,1 2,6
europhone 0,1 0,3 0,5
don’t know 2,8 2,0 3,0
did not look for/get information 1,0 1,7 1,3
televizija 45'6|5512:53
tiskani mediji 172%,6

radio 4%

znanci, prijatelji sodelavci
internetne strani

- 0

odprta telefonska linija evrofon 8’
ne vem 2

nisem iskal inf. 1|'3

1,0

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

| 0 jun.06 sep.06 dec.06 |

The largest number of respondents obtain information about the introduction of the
euro on television (45.6%; September 51.5%; June 52.3%), followed by print media
(17.8%; September 20.6%; June 16.6%0), various leaflets (17.5%; September 9.4%;
June 13.1%), friends and acquaintances (5.1%; September 6.5%) and radio (6.6%). The
Internet is given only rarely as the main source of information about the euro (2.6%;
September 3.1%; June 2.4%), while the dedicated europhone telephone line remains
entirely unknown or respondents do not use it. The data shows how in the latest period
there has been a marked boost in the provision of information via leaflets, while there
has been a decline in the effect of information on TV and in the print media. Leaflets are

given as the main source of information about the euro in the largest numbers by
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women, the elderly, those with primary education, pensioners, residents of large towns
and cities and the residents of the Celje part of Stajerska and of Dolenjska.

What in your opinion is the best source of information provision?

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec.06
television 56,2 59,6 54,3
newspapers 15,4 12,4 14,9
publications 7,9 7,2 10,8
radio 8,4 7,4 9,0
Internet 3,4 5,0 3,1
presentations in shopping centres and fairs | 1,4 1,8 0,9
magazines 0,2 0,7 0,4
dedicated telephone lines 0,1 0,3 0,3
don’t know 7,0 5,6 6,3
televizija 15:23%9,6
casopisi 3?111’}:
publikacije :IZ,,?SO’s
. 9,0
radio :78‘,14

. 3
internet — 3”%0

predstavitve v trgovskih centrih ali sejmih ]??,92
revije | §’,§
odprti telefoni | §:$

ne vem #75’30

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Ojun.06 sep.06 dec.06

Television is also again assessed as the best source of information provision, specifically
for 54.3% of respondents (in September it was identified by 59.6% and in June by
56.2%), followed by newspapers (14.9%), publications (10.8%) and radio (9.0%). The
results are slightly different from the previous two surveys, but the picture of “desire” is

very similar to the actual situation, and a comparison of the actual situation with what is
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desired shows that the great majority of those that obtain information from television
also actually desire this (76.3%0).
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Which of the following content would you like more detail or more information on? (Two

answers possible)

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06
measures against unjustified price 54,5 62,3 61,2
increases
rules for rounding up 19,6 20,8 21,1
security elements of banknotes and coins 10,4 13,9 19,4
appearance of banknotes and coins 7,5 11,4 11,0
tolar/euro exchange rate 25,9 22,6 9,0
money exchange scenarios 8,3 10,1 6,8
don’t know 7,9 5,3 6,7
don’t want more information 11,3 7,3 10,7
ukrepi proti neupraviéenim 61,2
< 62,3
podrazitvam ] 54,5
il krozevanj %3’3
pravila zaokrozevanja 13%
zasgitni elementi bankovcev — 19,4
in kovancev 1104’
11,0
izgled bankovcev in kovancev 11,4
—
te¢aj menjave med tolarjem in 9,0 226
evrom ] 25,9
scenariji menjave denarja & 10,1
83
ne vem 79

ne zelim dodatnih inf.

| Ojun.06 sep.06 dec.06 FO 60 70 80 9 100

Respondents desire more information on measures to prevent unjustified price increases
(61.2%; September 62.3%; June 54.5%), on the rules of rounding up (21.1%;
September 20.8%; June 19.6%) and on security elements (19.4%; September 13.9%;
June 10.4%). Over a tenth (11.0%) wish to be better informed regarding the appearance
of banknotes and coins, while slightly less desire additional information on the exchange
rate between the tolar and euro (9.0%; September 22.6%; June 25.9%). Greater
familiarity with the money exchange scenarios is desired by 6.8% of respondents. More

information on measures against unjustified price increases is sought in the largest
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numbers by women, the youngest persons, those with secondary education, the

unemployed, pupils and students and by the residents of the Celje part of Stajerska.
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Can you describe any euro banknote security elements? (Five answers possible)

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06
security thread 14,0 17,6 29,4
watermark 12,0 17,2 24,2
hologram 3,7 5,8 13,2
golden-yellow stripe 7,2 6,7 9,4
colour-changing number 1,8 2,8 8,5
see-through number 1,8 1,9 3,6
special paper 0,7 1,0 14
other * 1,0 0,3 0,8
don’t know any 75,3 70,7 54,2

* Under “other” one respondent mentioned: relief print (5x), the chip, three signs, silver
print.

varnostna nit 37,6 20,4
—— 114,

vodni znak 17,2 24,2
— 1120

13,2

hologram (globinska slika) - 3’;,8

,4
zlatorumen trak !5’,729
8,5

Stevilk lii 2
Stevilka spremenljive barve - 1,88

vstavljena Stevilka 1%6
a1,
1

- 4
poseben papir ]61,7

drugo (?’S?

310

54,2
ne poznam _7_(1.'775’3

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

| Ojun.06 sep.06 dec.06 |

More than half of respondents (54.2%; September 70.7%; June 75.3%) could not
describe any security elements of the euro banknotes. The remainder mentioned in the
largest numbers the security thread (29.4%; September 17.6%; June 14.0%), the
watermark (24.2%; September 17.2%; June 12.0%) and the hologram (13.2%;
September 5.8%; June 3.7%). Relative to previous surveys there was also an increase in
the proportion of those that mentioned the golden-yellow stripe, the changing-colour

number, the see-through number and the special paper. Respondents who know none of
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the security elements are most numerous among women, the oldest respondents, those
with primary education and residents of the countryside and the Primorska region.

Can you say how long it will be possible to exchange tolars for euros at banks and savings

banks free of charge? (Open question)

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06
one month 7,6 15,9 34,7
two months 16,4 11,9 19,6
three months 20,7 20,4 15,2
four months 0,5 1,0 0,3
five months 0,2 0,4 0,3
six months 12,2 12,3 4,3
seven months - 0,1 0,1
eight months - 0,1 -
nine months - 0,1 0,1
ten months - 0,2 -
one year 4,0 5,9 1,5
thirteen months - 0,1 0,1
fourteen months - - 0,2
fifteen months - 0,8 1,0
don’t know 38,4 30,8 22,6
100
90
80
60
50 <
40 E 8 o
30 © o~ 8 S
20 E E 2 = 8 & § ‘:_;_ =
10 N o 23w =
enmesec dvameseca trimesece Stiri mesece pet mesecev Sest sedem do vec kot ne vem
mesecev dvanajst dvanajst
| Ojun.06 ' sep.06 dec.06|

Just under a quarter of respondents (22.6%; September 30.8%; June 38.4%) stated that
they did not know how long they could exchange tolars for euros for free at banks and
savings banks, while the rest quoted a rather motley selection of deadlines. Over a third
(34.7%; September 15.9%; June 7.6%) believed that the deadline was one month,

19.6% believed two months and 15.2% three months. Some even gave the deadline of six
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months (4.3%) and other possibilities. The fact that there is quite a variety of deadlines
in connection with the transition to the euro has undoubtedly confused respondents, and
probably for this reason there are relatively few who could identify the correct deadline

up to which tolars may be exchanged for free.
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What concerns you most about the introduction of the euro?

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06
price increases 41,9 41,6 39,4
incorrect rounding up 16,6 14,9 14,8
reduced purchasing power 14,1 15,0 14,5
conversion problems 10,4 11,1 11,8
loss of national identity 2,4 2,4 3,5
don’t know 14,6 15,0 16,0
39,4
dvig cen 41,6
41,9
14,8
nepravilno zaokrozevanje 14,9
m— N
14,5
manj$a kupna moé 15,0
—_— 1141
11,8
tezave pri preracunavanju 11,1
—]104
3,5
izguba nacionalne identitete 2,4
24
16,0
ne vem 15,0
114

o

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Ojun.06 [ 'sep.06 [Idec.06

Upon the introduction of the euro the largest number of respondents are worried about
price increases (39.4%; September 41.6%; June 41.9%), followed by incorrect rounding
up (14.8%; September 14.9%; June 16.6%), reduced purchasing power (14.5%;
September 15.0%; June 14.1%) and difficulties with conversions (11.8%; September
11.1%; June 10.49%0). Price increases are the biggest concern for men, the youngest
respondents, the best and least educated, the unemployed, rural inhabitants and those in
the Celje part of Stajerska.

ninamedia December 2006 18



Will the introduction of the euro have positive or negative consequences for you personally?

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06

positive 33,4 35,7 36,5
negative 24,9 26,6 26,2
don't know 41,7 37,7 37,3
100

90

80

70

60

50

41,7

40 334 357 36,5 37,7 373
30 24,9 26,6 26,2

20

10

0

pozitivne negativne ne vem
Ojun.06 [ sep.06 [1dec.06

Over a third of respondents (36.5%; September 35.7%; June 33.4%) thought that the
introduction of the euro would be positive for them personally, over a quarter (26.2%;
September 26.6%; June 24.9%) held the opposite view, and 37.3% of respondents could
not say. Negative effects of the euro on personal status are anticipated in the largest
numbers by women, those with primary education, residents of the countryside and
Dolenjska and those respondents that do not have sufficient information about the

introduction of the euro.
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Are you familiar with euro banknotes and coins?

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06

yes 84,1 84,8 82,9
no 15,9 15,2 17,1
100

90 84,1 84,8 829

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 15,9 15,2 171

10 I I

0
da ne

Ojun.06 sep.06 dec.06 |

A total of 82.9% of respondents are familiar with euro banknotes and coins (September
84.8%, June 84.1%). Of those that are not familiar, the largest numbers are women, the
elderly, those less educated, pensioners and those living in the biggest towns and cities

and in Dolenjska.
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(Answered by those already familiar with euro banknotes and coins)

Have you already used euro banknotes and coins?

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06
yes 88,0 87,7 82,3
no 12,0 12,3 17,7
100
88,0 87,7

% 82,3

80

70

60

50

40

30

17,7
20 12,0 12,3

10

da

i

Ojun.06 sep.06 dec.06 |

ne

This time the survey included 82.3% of respondents who had thus far already used euro

banknotes and coins (September 87.7%; June 88.0% of respondents). Among those that

have not used them there are slightly more women, old people, those with primary

education, pensioners, rural residents and those living in the Celje part of Stajerska.
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(Answered by those already familiar with euro banknotes and coins)

Can you list the denominations (value) of euro banknotes?

Jun.06 | Sep.06 | Dec. 06

5¢€ 56,1 51,7 58,4
10€ 78,1 75,1 82,6
20 € 70,2 66,7 76,6
50 € 75,7 76,2 81,0
100 € 81,5 80,9 86,0
200 € 445 41,2 53,8
500 € 64,9 60,7 76,4
don’t know, don’t remember 10,8 11,2 6,0
100

9 —a o oS

o = % © ~ NS o S <
80 = L ) ] 2
70 -} e
- = s
0 B b 8
50 2 2‘ ~N
<

40 —~

30

20 o &

10 - g

: 1
5€ 10 € 20 € 50 € 100 € 200 € 500 € ne vem
Ojun.06 [ sep.06 [1dec.06

In listing the denominations of euro banknotes the largest number of respondents
mentioned the 100 euro note (86.0%; September 80.9%; June 81.5%), followed by 10
euro notes (82.6%; September 75.1% June 78.1%0), 50 euros (81.0%; September 76.2%;
June 75.7%), 20 euros (76.6%; September 66.7%; June 70.2%) and 500 euros (76.4%;
September 60.7%; June 64.9%). The least mentioned banknotes were for 200 euros
(53.8%) and 5 euros (58.4%). A total of 6% of respondents could not list any
denomination. On average there is considerably better familiarity than in September

and June.
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Will your attitude to the coins change with the introduction of the euro?

Sep. 06 | Dec. 06
I have been using the coins now and will do then 51,9 53,9
I have not been using the coins but | will do then 40,2 42,4
I have not been using the coins yet and will not do so then | 4,0 1,3
don’t know, no answer 3,9 2,4
100
90
80
70
00 519 939
50
a2 424
40
30
20
10 40 1 39 24
0
uporabljal sedaj in jih bom do sedaj nisem uporabljal, do sedaj nisem uporabiljal ne vem
tudi potem potem jih pa bom in jih tudi potem ne bom

sep.06 dec.06

Among the majority of respondents, their attitude to the coins will not change, since
more than half of the respondents (53.9%; September 51.9%) have already been using
the coins and will continue to do so, just over 42 per cent have not yet used them but will
do so now, while an insignificant proportion of respondents stated that they had not yet
used them and would not do so in the future. The largest numbers of respondents who
have thus far not used the coins but will do so now can be found among men, the
youngest respondents, the most educated, pupils and students, residents of small towns

and the biggest towns and cities and respondents from the Maribor part of Stajerska.
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4. ANNEX

Below is a structural breakdown of correlations by socio-demographic characteristics of

respondents and households.
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